

Nos. 16-74 & 16-86

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ADVOCATE HEALTH CARE NETWORK, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

MARIA STAPLETON, JUDITH LUKAS,
SHARON ROBERTS, AND ANTOINE FOX,
Respondents.

SAINT PETER'S HEALTHCARE SYSTEM, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

LAURENCE KAPLAN,
Respondent.

**On Petitions For Writs Of Certiorari
To The United States Courts Of Appeals
For The Third And Seventh Circuits**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ALLIANCE
DEFENDING FREEDOM
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DAVID CORTMAN
ERIK STANLEY
JORDAN LORENCE
ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM
440 First Street, NW
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001

SHAY DVORETZKY
EMILY J. KENNEDY
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
ekennedy@jonesday.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
THE FIRST AMENDMENT FAVORS INTERPRETING ERISA’S “CHURCH PLAN” EXEMPTION TO INCLUDE PETITIONERS’ PLANS	3
A. Congress Enacted A Broad “Church Plan” Exemption To Protect The First Amendment Rights Of Religious Entities	5
B. The Interpretation Adopted By The Decisions Below Violates The First Amendment’s Religion Clauses	8
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bill Johnson’s Restaurants, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 461 U.S. 731 (1983).....	4
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014).....	4
<i>Catholic Charities of Maine, Inc. v. City of Portland</i> , 304 F. Supp. 2d 77 (D. Me. 2004)	8
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	7, 11
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	3, 4
<i>Hernandez v. Comm’r</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989).....	11
<i>Hooper v. California</i> , 155 U.S. 648 (1895).....	4
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012).....	6, 7, 9
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	11
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	4, 8, 11
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937).....	4
<i>New York v. Cathedral Acad.</i> , 434 U.S. 125 (1977).....	11
<i>Rinehart v. Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , No. C08-5486, 2009 WL 995715 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 14, 2009).....	8
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for U.S. of Am. & Canada v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	6
<i>Thorkelson v. Publ'g House of the Evangelical Lutheran Church in Am.</i> , 764 F. Supp. 2d 1119 (D. Minn. 2011).....	8
<i>United States v. Lamont</i> , 330 F.3d 1249 (9th Cir. 2003).....	2
STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 1002(33).....	2
29 U.S.C. § 1003(b).....	1, 6
29 U.S.C. § 1321	1
Pub. L. No. 93-406.....	1
Pub. L. No. 96-364.....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
125 Cong. Rec. 10052 (1979).....	7, 8, 10
R. Douglas Brackenridge & Lois A. Boyd, <i>Presbyterians and Pensions: The Roots and Growth of Pensions in the Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.)</i> (1988).....	5, 6
DOL Advisory Op. 94-04A (Feb. 17, 1994).....	8
I.R.S. P.L.R. 9446037, 1994 WL 648763 (Nov. 18, 1994)	8
IRS Gen. Counsel Mem. 37,266, 1977 WL 46200 (Sept. 22, 1977).....	10
IRS Gen. Counsel Mem. 39,007, 1983 WL 197946 (July 1, 1983).....	8
IRS Publication 1828, <i>Tax Guide for Churches and Religious Organizations</i>	2
S. Rep. No. 93-383 (1973), <i>reprinted in</i> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4889.....	6, 7
2 Luke Tyerman, <i>The Life and Times of the Rev John Wesley, M.A., Founder of the Methodists</i> (1998)	5
